

No. 14-882

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
U.S. LEGAL SERVICES GROUP, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICIA ATALESE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of New Jersey**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ...	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT AND STATE COURTS THAT PERMIT COMPETENT ADULTS TO CHOOSE ARBITRATION FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES .....	4
A. The Court Below Conflicts with Others by Presuming Ignorance of Competent Adults .....	4
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Majority of Courts That Determine Consent Objectively .....	9
C. The Court’s Presumptions Lead It to Treat Arbitration Contracts Adversely, Compared to Other Types of Contracts .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A CONFLICT AMONG LOWER COURTS AS TO WHETHER A KNOWING WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY REQUIRES HEIGHTENED NOTICE IN AN ARBITRATION CONTRACT . . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) . . . . .	1, 3, 16-17
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014) . . . . .	1-4, 14-17, 19
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>BiotechPharma, LLC v. Ludwig &amp; Robinson, PLLC</i> , 98 A.3d 986 (D.C. Ct. App. 2014) . . . . .	8
<i>Bosinger v. Phillips Plastics Corp.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d. 986 (S.D. Cal. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>Cooper v. MRM Investment Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front</i> , 231 W. Va. 518 (2013) . . . . .	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Dispenziere v. Kushner Companies</i> , 101 A.3d 1126 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Dufford v. Nowakoski</i> , 125 N.J. Eq. 262 (1939) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gendzier v. Bielecki</i> , 97 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1957) . . .	10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) . . . . .	19
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) . . . . .	1
<i>Harrington v. Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 1054 (2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 32 N.J. 358 (1960) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Fillion</i> , 181 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Janiga v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Kelker v. Geneva-Roth Ventures, Inc.</i> , 369 Mont. 254 (2013) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Kelly v. Beverage Works NY Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6675261 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Nov. 26, 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Kortum-Managhan v. Herbergers NBGL</i> , 204 P.3d 693 (Mont. 2009) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18
<i>Management Computer Svcs., Inc. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie &amp; Co.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 67 (Wis. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Marcinczyk v. State Police Training Commission</i> , 203 N.J. 586 (2010) . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McCall v. Carlson</i> , 172 P.2d 171 (Nev. 1946) . . . .	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Communications, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	13
<i>New Jersey State Policemen’s Benev. Ass’n of N.J., Inc. v. Town of Morristown</i> , 65 N.J. 160 (1974) . . . . .	6
<i>Nitro-Lift Tech. LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Operating Engineers Pension Trust v. Cecil Backhoe Service, Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 1501 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Pietroske, Inc. v. Globalcom, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 884 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) . . . . .	1, 8
<i>Quality Prods. &amp; Concepts Co. v. Nagel Precision, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 251 (Mich. 2003) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Ricci-Drain-Laying Co., Inc. v. Baskin</i> , 744 A.2d 406 (R.I. 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Rory v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 23 (Mich. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Rudbart v. North Jersey District Water Supply Commission</i> , 127 N.J. 344 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Ryan v. Weiner</i> , 610 A.2d 1377 (Del. 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Sherman v. Lunsford</i> , 723 P.2d 1176 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986) . . . . .	9
<i>Skycom Corp. v. Telstar Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 810 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Smith v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 552 Fed. Appx. 473 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	7
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>State ex rel. Russo v. McDonnell</i> , 852 N.E.2d 145 (Ohio 2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Universal Studios, Inc. v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 579 (Del. Ch. 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Ursini v. Goldman</i> , 118 Conn. 554 (1934) . . . . .	11
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 386 Md. 412 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) . . . . .	18-19
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 9:17B-3 . . . . .	6
N.J.S.A. 40:69A-184 . . . . .	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 193 (2012) . . . . .	9
Barnes, Wayne, <i>The Objective Theory of Contracts</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1119 (2008) . . . . .	12
Feldman, Steven W., <i>Mutual Assent, Normative Degradation, and Mass Market Standard Form Contracts—A Two-Part Critique of Boilerplate: The Fine Print, Vanishing Rights and the Rule of Law</i> , 62 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2014) . . . . .	11-12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897) . . . . .	10
Kessler, Friedrich, <i>Contracts of Adhesion— Some Thoughts About Freedom of Contract</i> , 43 Colum. L. Rev. 629 (1943) . . . . .	6
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010) . . . . .	7
Smith, Margaret M., <i>Originalism and Precedent: Note: Adhesion Contracts Don't Stick in Michigan: Why Rory Got it Right</i> , 5 Ave Maria L. Rev. (2007) . . . . .	10
Solan, Lawrence M., <i>Contract As Agreement</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 353 (2007) . . . . .	11
